

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

DOCKET NO. 13-1060

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

POM WONDERFUL LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
U.S. Federal Trade Commission

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ALLIANCE FOR NATURAL HEALTH-USA
AND
TECHFREEDOM
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

Jonathan W. Emord, Esq. (Bar No. 407414)

Peter A. Arhangelsky, Esq.

Lou F. Caputo, Esq.

Emord & Associates, P.C.

11808 Wolf Run Lane

Clifton, VA 20124

(202) 466-6937

jemord@emord.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Alliance for Natural Health-USA; TechFreedom

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE AMICI.....1

ARGUMENT1

 I. THE RCT REQUIREMENT IS A LEGISLATIVE RULE
APPLICABLE TO THE ENTIRE REGULATED CLASS.....5

 II. FTC VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT WHEN IT
ADOPTED A RULE THAT SUPPRESSES PROTECTED
COMMERCIAL SPEECH10

 III. FTC VIOLATES THE APA BY ARBITRARILY AND
CAPRICIOUSLY DEMANDING RCTS WHEN MANY
DISEASE CLAIMS GENERALLY ACCEPTED IN THE
SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY ARE BACKED BY SCIENCE
OTHER THAN RCTS.....16

 IV. FTC VIOLATES THE APA BECAUSE IT HAS ADOPTED A
RULE OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY WITHOUT NOTICE
AND COMMENT RULEMAKING AS REQUIRED BY THE
FTCA AND THE APA22

 V. CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> , 714 F.Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2010) .	12, 14
<i>Alliance for Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius</i> , 786 F.Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	12
<i>Am. Home Products Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Azar v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 68 P.3d 909 (N.M. 2003)	8
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 US. 60 (1983).....	13
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	7
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	13
<i>F.T.C. v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008). 10, 25	
<i>F.T.C. v. Sabal</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	25
<i>F.T.C. v. Simeon Management Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 708 (1976)	11
<i>FDA v. Brown Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27
Final Order, <i>In re POM Wonderful LLC, et al.</i> , FTC Docket No. 9344 (Jan. 10, 2013)	passim
FTC Initial Decision, <i>In re POM Wonderful LLC, et al.</i> , FTC Docket No. 9344 (May 17, 2012).....	20, 28
<i>FTC v. Iovate Health Sciences</i> , No. 10-CV-587 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>Heartland Regl. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26

<i>In re Nestle Healthcare Nutrition, Inc.</i> , FTC Docket No. C-4312 (Jan. 18, 2011)...	6
<i>In re Pfizer Inc.</i> , 81 F.T.C. 23 (1972)	10
<i>In re POM Wonderful, et al.</i> , FTC Docket No. 9344 (Jan. 10, 2013)	8, 14, 16, 25
<i>In re The Dannon Company, Inc.</i> , FTC Docket No. C-4313 (Feb. 4, 2011).....	6
<i>Independent Bankers Ass'n of Georgia v. Board of Directors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 516 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	9
<i>MCI v. Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	26
<i>Mulford v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 506 F.Supp. 2d 733 (D.N.M. 2007).....	7
<i>Multimedia Holdings Corp. v. Circuit Court of Florida, St. Johns County</i> , 544 U.S. 1301 (2005).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	23
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 130 F.Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001)	13
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Preminger v. Sec. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 848 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2005)	8
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. F.T.C.</i> , 76 F2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Securities & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Seaboard Farms Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 1167 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of the Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	8

<i>Standard Oil C. of California v. F.T.C.</i> , 577 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Stuttering Found. of America v. Springer</i> , 498 F.Supp. 2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2007)...	24
<i>Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Tex. v. U.S.</i> , 497 F.3d 491(5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	13
<i>U. S. v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 464 F.Supp. 1037 (D.C. Del. 1978).....	11
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	25
<i>U.S. v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	23
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	9
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 248 F.Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	12
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	25, 29
15 U.S.C. § 57b-3.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 74.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	5, 24, 26
Other Authorities	
Exec. Order No. 12866, 50 FR 51735 (Sept. 30, 1993)	28
FTC Enforcement Policy Statement (May 1994)	10
USDA Press Release, <i>USDA and HHS Announce New Dietary Guidelines to Help Americans Make Healthier Food Choices and Confront Obesity Epidemic</i> (Jan. 31, 2011)	21

EXHIBIT LIST

1. *Comment of the Staff of Bureau of Economics, the Bureau of Consumer Protection, and the Office of Policy Planning of the Federal Trade Commission in the Matter of Request for Comment on First Amendment Issues*, FDA Docket No. 02N-0209 (Sept. 13, 2002)
2. Dan Schiff, *FTC's Pending Claims Substantiation Changes Will Weigh on Small Firms*, The Tan Sheet at 9, Mar. 1, 2010
3. Andrew Shao, PhD and Douglas Mackay, ND, *A Commentary on the Nutrient-Chronic Disease Relationship and the New Paradigm of Evidence-Based Nutrition*, Natural Medicine Journal 2010; 2(12):10-18
4. Jeffrey Blumberg, et al., *Evidence-based criteria in the nutritional context*, Nutrition Reviews 2010; 68(8):478-484
5. Robert P. Heaney, MD, Connie M. Weaver, PhD, and Jeffrey Blumberg, PhD, *EBN (Evidence-Based Nutrition) Ver. 2.0*, Nutrition Today 2011; 46(1):22-26
6. Roger Clemens, *Dietary Guidelines May Produce Unintended Health Consequences*, Food, Medicine & Health (Feb. 2011)
7. Joanne Slavin, *Dissecting the Dietary Guidelines*, Food Technology (2011)
